

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SANTA CLARA
COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION.
OAH CASE NUMBER 2021050826

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF A PARTY AS TO SANTA CLARA
COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND ORDER VACATING
DATES AS TO CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

SEPTEMBER 20, 2021

The Office of Administrative Hearings has received a notice from Student requesting dismissal of the due process hearing request as to Santa Clara County Office of Education only. Accordingly, this matter is DISMISSED as to Santa Clara County Office of Education only.

On September 20, 2021, the parties provided proof that they had entered into a settlement agreement outside of mediation that was contingent on school board

approval by Campbell Union High School District only. It is anticipated that the settlement agreement will be discussed at the next school board meeting on October 7, 2021. Accordingly, all dates are vacated as to Campbell Union High School District only and this matter will be dismissed 30-days after your scheduled board meeting.

If the settlement is not considered at the scheduled Board meeting, the parties are to promptly notify the Office of Administrative Hearings. Otherwise, the Office of Administrative Hearings will close the case and issue a notice of dismissal.

MARIAN H. TULLY

Division Chief Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings